basis points, no more than 15% for changes of 200 basis points, 17.5% for changes of 300 basis points an no more
than 20% for rate changes of 400 basis points. Policy thresholds for the change in EVE are limited to a change of no
more than 10% for rate changes of 100 basis points, no more than 15% for changes of 200 basis points, and no more
than 20% for rate changes of 300 and 400 basis points.

In addition Coast Bancorp performs a dynamic simulation of forecasted earnings for two years forward. This
simulation entails a variety of assumptions comprising changes in growth rates, changes in the composition of the
balance sheet, and various changes to interest rates over periods of time. The objective of these various simulation
scenarios is to optimize the risk/reward equation for Coast Bancorp’s future earnings and capital. Based upon the
results of these various simulations and evaluations, Coast Bancorp is positioned to be asset sensitive, with earnings
increasing in a rising rate environment. If interest rates were to increase by 100 basis points on an immediate, parallel
and sustained basis, its net interest income would increase by $143,000 or 2.3% over the next 12 months. The
following reflects the estimated net interest income sensitivity as of December 31, 2015:

Immediate Change in Rate

-200
b.p. -100 b.p. +100 b.p. +200 b.p. +300 b.p. +400 b.p.

(Dollars in thousands)
Change in net interest income $(555 ) $ (281 ) $ 143 $ 344 $ 542 $ 641
Percentage (%) change (8.96)% (4.54 )% 2.30 % 5.56 % 8.74 % 10.35 %

In an effort to measure the long-term impact of interest rate risk, Coast Bancorp uses a technique called the economic
value of equity (EVE), which calculates the net present value of Coast Bancorp’s assets and liabilities, based on a
discount rate derived from current replacement rates. The market value of equity is obtained by subtracting the market
value of liabilities from the market value of assets. The change in market value of equity will differ based on the
characteristics of each financial instrument and type of deposit. The longer the duration of a financial instrument, the
greater the impact a rate change will have on its market value. As Coast Bancorp has minimal deposits with